Multi-year overview  →

Alternative KPIs  →

Note 20 � Shares in associated companies and joint
ventures

Group Parent Company
31/12/2023 31/12/2022 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Opening acquisition value 515 607 – –

Acquisition – – – –

Contributions 85 115 – –

Share of the year’s profit/loss in
associated companies and joint
ventures –268 –193 – –

Dividend 0 –3 – –

Sales 6 –11 – –

Closing carrying amount 338 515 – –

Shares in associated companies are reported
in the Group in accordance with the equity
method and in the parent company in ac-
cordance with the cost method.

The Groups share of profit/loss from individ-
ual, non-material associated companies
amounted to SEK 0 m (0).

agreement that indicates a different value.
Valued investment properties where there
are no sales agreements have, in addition to
the internal valuation, were also valued by an
external valuation from Newsec in 2023.

The discount rate is mainly affected by
changes in the direct yield requirement.
Changes in market rents, operating costs or
vacancies affect net operating income.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS PROPERTY VALUATION

Effect on value
(SEK m)

Effect on
equity/assets

ratio,
percentage

points

Operating income, +/– 10% +292/–290 +2.1/–2.3

Direct yield, +/–0.50% points –273/+361 –2.2/+2.6

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS PROPERTY VALUATION

Change in value before tax, %

Effect on profit/
loss for the year

(SEK m)
Equity/assets

ratio, %

+10 245 33.4

0 – 31.2

–10 –245 28.7

61

Contents Our business Sustainable urban
development Financing Projects and properties Directors’ report

and financial reports
Sustainability

reporting
Corporate governance
and other information

Table of contents  →

Directors’ report  →

Consolidated financial
statements  →

Parent company’s financial
statements  →

Additional information
and notes

Declaration by the Board  →

Auditor’s report  →

Multi-year overview  →

Alternative KPIs  →

is a risk premium. In the valuations, a long-
term inflation assumption of 2.0% has been
used. The discount rate is mainly affected
by changes in the direct yield requirement.
Changes in market rents, operating costs or
vacancies affect net operating income.

For more information on valuation and prop-
erty values, see also pages 24 to 26.

Sensitivity analysis property valuation

Effect on
the value of

property in JVs
(SEK m)

Effect on
value of the
company’s
share of JV

(SEK m)

Effect on the
company’s

equity/
assets ratio,

percentage
points

Operating income, +/– 10% +428/–431 +170/–171 +1.8/–1.9

Direct yield, +/–0.50% points –387/+508 –154/+202 –1.7/+2.1

Group company’s name Co.reg.no.
Registered

office
Share of capital
as a percentage 1)

Carrying
amount

Bollmora Vårdfastigheter AB 559063-2955 Stockholm 46.0% 0

Bryggkaffe Fastighetsutveckling AB 559159-7496 Stockholm 46.0% 18

Upplands Bro Brogårds Etapp 2 AB 559175-4915 Stockholm 46.0% 47

Yard Holding AB 559175-4923 Stockholm 46.0% 38

Yard Holding 2 AB 559267-5101 Stockholm 46.0% 23

Yard Holding 3 AB 559319-6818 Stockholm 46.0% 7

Bro Mälarstrand Bostad AB 559302-2402 Stockholm 46.0% 155

Österåkerporten AB 559175-4907 Stockholm 46.0% 32

Magsam Holding AB 559270-5429 Stockholm 46.0% 52

JV Edeh Bostad AB 559254-2251 Stockholm 46.0% 0

Magnolia Linnefabriken 2 AB 559304-4216 Stockholm 46.0% 0

Magnolia Projekt 623 AB 559285-8640 Stockholm 46.0% -14

Magnolia Linnefabriken 4 AB 559307-2688 Stockholm 46.0% -3

Magnolia Projekt 625 AB 559285-8665 Stockholm 46.0% -17

Total 338

Internal valuations are made for all invest-
ment properties in JVs every quarter. These
are also confirmed with external assess-
ments at least once a year.

Investment properties are reported in ac-
cordance with IFRS as fair value. Normally, a
cash flow model is used where the operating
surplus less remaining investments is calcu-
lated at present value over a five- or ten-year
calculation period to determine fair value.
The calculation interest rate constitutes a
nominal interest rate requirement for total
capital before tax. The interest requirement
is based on assessments of the market’s